

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA OIL & GAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALABAMA, WYOMING,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW
MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF GAME AND FISH, NORTH
DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General
Andrew L. Brasher*
Solicitor General
Brett J. Talley
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us
*Counsel of Record

PETER MICHAEL
Wyoming Attorney General
James Kaste
Deputy Attorney General
Erik E. Peterson
Senior Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF WYO. ATT'Y GEN.
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-6946
james.kaste@wyo.gov

December 7, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....2

Argument3

I. Congress carefully limited the Service’s
authority to designate critical habitat3

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision gives the Service
unfettered power to declare areas critical
habitat6

III. ESA designations have significant financial
effects on States and other property owners9

Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Alaska 2013), <i>rev’d</i> <i>and remanded sub nom. Alaska Oil & Gas</i> <i>Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016) ...	7, 8
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of</i> <i>Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	5
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	8
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	9
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	9

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532	2, 4, 5
16 U.S.C. § 1533	2
50 C.F.R. § 424.12	2

Other Authorities

Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, <i>A Wider</i> <i>View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat</i> <i>Designation A Comment on Critical Habitat</i>	
---	--

<i>and the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 43 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10678 (2013)	9
<i>Designation of Critical Habitat for the Polar Bear</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010) (to be codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17)	6, 7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9453	4
Reid Wilson, <i>Western States Worry Decision On Bird's Fate Could Cost Billions In Development</i> , WASH. POST, May 11, 2014	10
S. Comm. On Env't & Pub. Works, 97th Cong., A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980 (Comm. Print 1982)	4
Sam Batkins & Ben Gitis, <i>The Cumulative Impact of Regulatory Cost Burdens on Employment</i> , AM. ACTION FORUM (May 8, 2014)	9
